

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

WILDEARTH GUARDIANS; and)
PHYSICIANS FOR SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

DEBRA HAALAND, Secretary,)
U.S. Department of the Interior, and)
U.S. BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT)

Defendants,)

AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE;)
STATE OF WYOMING,)

Intervenor-Defendants.)

Case No. 1:21-cv-00175-RC

**PLAINTIFFS’ MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE’S MOTION TO DISMISS IN PART,
OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

ABBREVIATIONS AND ACRONYMSiv

LIST OF EXHIBITSiv

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT2

I. CONSERVATION GROUPS’ CLAIMS ARE NOT TIME BARRED2

 A. Conservation Groups’ NEPA Claims Were Initiated Within the Governing
 Six-Year Statute of Limitations.....2

 B. Even if the MLA Statute of Limitations Applied to NEPA Claims, Which It Does
 Not, Equitable Tolling Should Allow Plaintiffs’ Claims to Proceed.....11

II. CONSERVATION GROUPS’ CLAIMS ARE NOT BARRED BY RES JUDICATA13

III. LACHES DOES NOT BAR PLAINTIFFS’ CHALLENGES TO SALES THAT
OCCURRED PRIOR TO JANUARY 202019

 A. Laches Does Not Bar Plaintiffs’ Timely Filed Claims.....19

 B. API Has Not Met its Burden to Invoke Laches.....22

 1. Conservation Groups diligently pursued their claims and there was no
 unreasonable delay.....22

 2. API will suffer no prejudice, as the Court can more appropriately address
 any financial outlay it has incurred at the remedy stage.....28

IV. CONSERVATION GROUPS DID NOT WAIVE THEIR CHALLENGE
RELATED TO THE MARCH 23, 2017 UTAH LEASE SALE31

CONCLUSION33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amber Res. Co. v. United States</i> , 73 Fed. Cl. 738 (2006)	34
<i>American Rivers, Inc. v. NOAA Fisheries</i> , No. CV 04-0061-RE, 2006 WL 468353 (D. Or. Feb. 27, 2006),	19, 20
<i>Amigos Bravos v. United States</i> , Nos. CIV 09-0037-RB-LFG, 09-0414 RB/LFG, 2010 WL 11437250 (D.N.M. Feb. 9, 2010)	4, 8, 11, 15
<i>Arpaio v. Robillard</i> , 459 F. Supp. 3d 62 (D.D.C. 2020)	16
<i>Aulston v. U.S.</i> , 915 F.2d 584 (10th Cir. 1990)	4
<i>Chirco v. Crosswinds Communities, Inc.</i> , 474 F.3d 227 (6th Cir. 2007)	24, 34
<i>Citizens Alert Regarding the Env't v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 259 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2003)	3
<i>City of Rochester v. Bond</i> , 603 F.2d 927 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	6
<i>*Conservation Law Found. v. Mineta</i> , 131 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2001)	6, 12
<i>Cornetta v. United States</i> , 851 F.2d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 1988)	29, 33
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752, 765 (2004)	36
<i>Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Env't v. Klein</i> , 676 F. Supp. 2d 1198 (D. Colo. 2009)	4, 11, 15
<i>Dore v. Kleppe</i> , 522 F.2d 1369 (5th Cir. 1975)	19
<i>Drake v. F.A.A.</i> , 291 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Evergreen Safety Council v. RSA Network Inc.</i> , 697 F.3d 1221 (9th Cir. 2012)	29
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Serv., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005)	10
<i>Friends of Cedar Mesa v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior</i> , No. 4:19-CV-00013-DN-PK, 2020 WL 999836 (D. Utah Mar. 2, 2020)	27
<i>Gaudreau v. Am. Promotional Events, Inc.</i> , 511 F. Supp. 2d 152 (D.D.C. 2007).	22, 23, 25, 31, 32, 33
<i>Hardison v. Alexander</i> , 655 F.2d 1281 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	21
<i>Headwaters Inc. v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 399 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Hutchins v. D.C.</i> , 188 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	35
<i>Impact Energy Res., LLC v. Salazar</i> , 693 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Impro Prods., Inc. v. Block</i> , 722 F.2d 845 (D.C. Cir.1983)	3
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	10
<i>Jackson v. Modly</i> , 949 F.3d 763 (D.C. Cir.)	13
<i>Jones v. Gordon</i> , 792 F.2d 821 (9th Cir. 1986)	6, 7
<i>LTMC/Dragonfly, Inc. v. Metropolitan Washington Airports Authority</i> , 699 F. Supp. 2d 281 (D.D.C. 2010)	32
<i>Lyons P'ship, L.P. v. Morris Costumes, Inc.</i> , 243 F.3d 789 (4th Cir. 2001)	22
<i>M.K. v. Tenet</i> , 216 F.R.D. 133 (D.D.C. 2002)	19
<i>Matter of Defend H2O v. Town Bd. of the Town of East Hampton</i> , 147 F. Supp. 3d 80 (E.D.N.Y. 2015)	31, 32
<i>Matter of Defend H2O</i> , 147 F. Supp. 3d at 100	34
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisconsin v. United States</i> , 614 F.3d 519 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	32
<i>Milner v. Dep't of Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011)	11
<i>Montana Wilderness Assoc. v. Fry</i> , 310 F. Supp. 2d 1127 (D. Mont. 2004)	4, 12, 15
<i>Morton v. Locke</i> , 387 Fed. Appx. 1 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	17, 19
<i>New Era Publications International v. Henry Holt & Co.</i> , 873 F.2d 576 (2d Cir. 1989)	24, 25, 35
<i>Ouachita Watch League v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , No. 4:11CV00425 JM, 2014 WL 11498055 (E.D. Ark. Dec. 15, 2014)	12, 15

P. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Energy Res. Conserv. & Dev. Commn., 461 U.S. 190 (1983) 10
Page v. United States, 729 F.2d 818 (D.C. Cir. 1984), 18
**Park County Res. Council, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.*, 817 F.2d 609 (10th Cir. 1987) .3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 15
Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore, 439 U.S. 322 (1979) 17
Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc., 572 U.S. 663 (2014) 23
Pro-Football, Inc. v. Harjo, 415 F.3d 44 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 22, 25, 33
Rocky Mountain Wild, et al. v. Bernhardt, et al., No. 19-cv-00929, 2020 WL 7264914 (D. Utah Dec. 10, 2020)..... 16, 17, 18, 20, 21
S. Utah Wilderness All. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior, No. 2:06-CV-342-DAK, 2007 WL 2220525 (D. Utah July 30, 2007) 27
**S. Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Norton*, No. 2:08-cv-64-DAK, 2008 WL 5245492 (D. Utah, Dec. 16, 2008)..... 4, 5, 11, 15
San Luis Valley Ecosystem Council v. BLM, No. 14-CV-00680-RM, 2015 WL 3826644 (D. Colo. June 19, 2015) 12, 15
Save the Peaks Coalition v. U.S. Forest Serv., 669 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 29, 30
SCA Hygiene Prod. Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Prod., LLC, 137 S. Ct. 954 (2017)..... 23
Smalls v. United States, 471 F.3d 186 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 16
Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, 239 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 30, 34
Tolerico v. Small Bus. Admin., No. CIV. A. 86-0040, 1987 WL 15518 (D.D.C. July 27, 1987)..... 21
Turtle Island Restoration Network v. U.S. Department of Commerce, 438 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 5, 6, 7
U.S. Indus., Inc. v. Blake Const. Co., Inc., 765 F.2d 195 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 16, 19
United States v. Kwai Fun Wong, 575 U.S. 402 (2015) 13
Whitfield v. U.S., 543 U.S. 209 (2005) 11
Wild Fish Conservancy v. United States Env’t Prot. Agency, 331 F. Supp. 3d 1210 (W.D. Wash. 2018)..... 20
**WildEarth Guardians v. Bernhardt*, 502 F. Supp. 3d 237, 259 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 1, 2, 14, 26, 28
**WildEarth Guardians v. Bernhardt*, No. 20-cv-0056-RC, 2020 WL 6255294 (D.D.C. Oct. 23, 2020) 2, 14, 21, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 32
**WildEarth Guardians v. Zinke*, 368 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. 2019) 1, 2, 14, 26, 36, 37
Young v. United States, 535 U.S. 43 (2002) 13

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2401(a) 3, 11
 30 U.S.C. § 226-2 2, 7, 8, 11

Other Authorities

H.R. 10455, 86th Cong. (1960) 9
 H.R.Rep. No. 2135, 86th Cong. (1960) 9, 10, 11
 S. 2983, 86th Cong. (1960). 9
 S.Rep. 86-1549, 86th Cong. (1960)..... 9

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 18 19
